SHOs leased to Chancellor
Health Care 1,800  1,096  704  64.2 %

SHOs leased to Silverado
Senior Living 699  —  699  NM

SNFs leased to NHC

SNFs leased
to NHC

SNFs leased
to NHC

9,484
8,787  697  7.9 %

11,192
10,115  10,115  1,077  1,077  10.6

Other new
and existing
leases

Other new
and existing
leases 35,035  33,759  1,276  3.8 %

Current year disposals and
assets held for sale 743  2,286  (1,543) (67.5)%

59,030  54,618  4,412  8.1 %

Other new and existing
leases

Other new and existing
leases 37,527  36,021  1,506

Disposals
and assets
held for sale

Disposals
and assets
held for sale 485  2,587  (2,102)

60,485 60,485 60,882  (397)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

56/84

Straight-line
rent
adjustments,
new and
existing
leases

Straight-line
rent
adjustments,
new and
existing
leases 1,040  2,476  (1,436) (58.0)%

Straight-line
rent
adjustments,
new and
existing
leases (308) 2,097  2,097  (2,405) (2,405) NM

Amortization
of lease
incentives

Amortization
of lease
incentives (723) (58) (665) NM

Amortization
of lease
incentives (723) (299) (299) (424) (424) NM

Escrow funds
received from
tenants for
taxes and
insurance

Escrow funds
received from
tenants for
taxes and
insurance 2,908  2,358  550  23.3 %

Escrow funds
received from
tenants for
taxes and
insurance 2,733  2,619  2,619  114  114  4.4

Total Rental
Income

Total Rental
Income 62,255  59,394  2,861  4.8 %

Total Rental
Income 62,187  65,299  65,299  (3,112) (3,112) (4.8

Resident fees
and services

Resident fees
and services 12,367  12,013  354  2.9 %

Resident fees
and services 13,256  11,700  11,700  1,556  1,556  13.3

Interest
income and
other

Interest
income and
other

Encore
Senior Living
mortgage
loan

Encore
Senior Living
mortgage
loan 1,065  664  401  60.4 %

Encore Senior Living
mortgage loan

Encore Senior Living
mortgage loan 1,130  868  262

Capital
Funding
Group

Capital
Funding
Group 809  —  809  NM

Capital
Funding
Group 1,432  985  985  447  447  45.4

Loan payoffs

Loan payoffs

Loan payoffs Loan payoffs —  648  (648) (100.0)% —  225  225  (225) (225) (100.0)

Other new
and existing
mortgages
and notes

Other new
and existing
mortgages
and notes 3,463  3,508  (45) (1.3)%

Other new
and existing
mortgages
and notes 3,380  3,230  3,230  150  150  4.6

Total Interest
Income from
Mortgage and
Other Notes

Total Interest
Income from
Mortgage and
Other Notes 5,337  4,820  517  10.7 %

Total Interest
Income from
Mortgage and
Other Notes 5,942  5,308  5,308  634  634  11.9

Other
income

Other
income 147  71  76  NM

Other
income 128  81  81  47  47  58.0

Total Revenues Total Revenues 80,106  76,298  3,808  5.0 % Total Revenues 81,513  82,388  82,388  (875) (875) (1.1

Expenses: Expenses:

Depreciation Depreciation

Depreciation

Depreciation

ALFs leased to Bickford

ALFs leased to Bickford

ALFs leased
to Bickford

ALFs leased
to Bickford 2,948  2,723  225  8.3 % 2,782  2,823  2,823  (41) (41) (1.5)

SHOs leased to Silverado

SHOs leased to Silverado

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

57/84

SHOs
leased to
Silverado

SHOs
leased to
Silverado 254  —  254  NM 254  170  170  84  84  49.4

Current year
disposals
and assets
held for sale

Current year
disposals
and assets
held for sale —  416  (416) (100.0)%

Current year
disposals
and assets
held for sale —  45  45  (45) (45) (100.0

Other new
and existing
assets

Other new
and existing
assets 14,313  14,394  (81) (0.6)%

Other new
and existing
assets 14,469  14,579  14,579  (110) (110) (0.8

Total
Depreciation

Total
Depreciation 17,515  17,533  (18) (0.1)%

Total
Depreciation 17,505  17,617  17,617  (112) (112) (0.6

Interest Interest 15,086  11,412  3,674  32.2 % Interest 14,869  14,027  14,027  842  842  6.0

Senior
housing
operating
expenses

Senior
housing
operating
expenses 10,045  9,239  806  8.7 %

Senior
housing
operating
expenses 10,314  9,799  9,799  515  515  5.3

Legal Legal 67  88  (21) (23.9)% Legal 236  122  122  114  114  93.4

Non-cash share-based
compensation expense 866  1,065  (199) (18.7)%

Franchise,
excise and
other taxes

Franchise,
excise and
other taxes (187) 183  (370)

Taxes and
insurance on
leased
properties

Taxes and
insurance on
leased
properties 2,908  2,358  550  23.3 %

Taxes and
insurance on
leased
properties 2,733  2,619  2,619  114  114  4.4

Loan and realty losses 1,959  11,329  (9,370) (82.7)%

Other expenses 3,566  3,904  (338) (8.7)%

Loan and
realty losses
(gains)

Loan and
realty losses
(gains) 10  (418) 428

General and
administrative

General and
administrative 5,642  5,653  (11)

Total Expenses Total Expenses 52,012  56,928  (4,916) (8.6)% Total Expenses 51,122  49,602  49,602  1,520  1,520  3.1

Income before
investment and
other gains and
losses

Income before
investment and
other gains and
losses 28,094  19,370  8,724  45.0 %

Income before
investment and
other gains and
losses 30,391  32,786  32,786  (2,395) (2,395) (7.3

Gains on
sales of real
estate, net

Gains on
sales of real
estate, net 737  14,840  (14,103) (95.0)%

Gains on
sales of real
estate, net 100  1,397  1,397  (1,297) (1,297) (92.8

Gain on operations transfer,
net —  19  (19) (100.0)%

Gains from equity method
investment

Gains from equity method
investment

Gains from equity method
investment 166  —  166

Other non-operating income 202  —  202  NM

Net income

Net income

Net income Net income 29,033  34,229  (5,196) (15.2)% 30,657  34,183  34,183  (3,526) (3,526) (10.3)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

58/84

Add: net loss
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests

Add: net loss
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests 313  239  74  31.0 %

Add: net loss
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests 290  301  301  (11) (11) (3.7

Net income
attributable to
stockholders

Net income
attributable to
stockholders 29,346  34,468  (5,122) (14.9)%

Net income
attributable to
stockholders 30,947  34,484  34,484  (3,537) (3,537) (10.3

Less: net
income
attributable to
unvested
restricted stock
awards

Less: net
income
attributable to
unvested
restricted stock
awards (19) —  (19) NM

Less: net
income
attributable to
unvested
restricted stock
awards (32) —  —  (32) (32) NM

Net income
attributable to
common
stockholders

Net income
attributable to
common
stockholders $29,327  $34,468  $(5,141) (14.9)%

Net income
attributable to
common
stockholders $30,915  $ $ 34,484  $ $(3,569) (10.3)

NM - not

meaningful

NM - not

meaningful

NM - not meaningful

NM - not meaningful

Financial highlights for the three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, compared to the same period of 2022, 2023, were as follows:

• Rental income recognized from our tenants increased $2.9 million decreased $3.1 million, or 4.8%, primarily as a result of an increase properties disposed of since March 2023
and a decrease in pandemic-related rent deferral repayments of approximately $2.0 million and $0.9 million, partially offset by new investments funded since September 2022,
partially offset by properties disposed March 2023 and an increase in NHC’s percentage rent. Included in rental income for the three months ended March 31, 2024 is a write off

[…]

1 Differs from carrying amount due to unamortized discounts and

loan costs.

2 Total is

weighted

average rate. 2 Total is weighted average rate.

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

78/84

2 Total is weighted average rate.

2 Total is weighted average rate.

To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects on fair value (“FV”) assuming a parallel shift of 50 bps in
market interest rates for a contract with similar maturities as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024 ($ in thousands):

Balance1

Fair
Value2

FV reflecting change
in interest rates

Balance1 Balance1 Fair Value2

FV reflecting change in interest
rates

Fixed rate: Fixed rate: -50 bps +50 bps Fixed rate: -50 bps
+50
bps

Private
placement
term loans
-
unsecured

Private
placement
term loans
-
unsecured $275,000  $261,545  $263,856  $259,266

2031
Senior
notes

2031
Senior
notes 400,000  314,092  324,477  304,071

Fannie
Mae term
loans

Fannie
Mae term
loans 76,345  73,042  73,598  72,492

1 Differs from carrying amount due to unamortized discounts and loan costs.

2 The change

in fair value of

our fixed rate

debt was due

primarily to the

overall change

in interest

rates.

2 The change in fair value of our fixed rate debt was due primarily to

the overall change in interest rates.

2 The change in fair value of our fixed rate debt was due primarily to the overall change

in interest rates.

At September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, the fair value of our mortgage and other notes receivable, discounted for estimated changes in the risk-free rate, was approximately
$228.3 million $250.0 million. A 50 basis-point increase in market rates would decrease the estimated fair value of our mortgage and other loans by approximately $2.7 million, while